

**CASE NO. 05-2624**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

MARY SCOTT,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

METROPOLITAN HEALTH CORPORATION, *et. al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan  
Southern Division

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF TAXPAYERS  
AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Joseph E. B. White, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Taxpayers Against Fraud  
Education Fund,  
1220 19<sup>th</sup> St., N.W., Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-4826

CASE NO. 05-2624

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

MARY SCOTT,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

METROPOLITAN HEALTH CORPORATION, *et. al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

---

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, *Amicus Curiae* Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly-owned corporation?  
No
2. Is there a publicly-owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?  
No

---

Joseph E. B. White  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

---

Date

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE FOR REVIEW ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 2

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT A FALSE CLAIMS ACT  
RETALIATION SUIT IS FRIVOLOUS WHERE THE PLAINTIFF  
SUPPOSEDLY KNOWS THAT HER TERMINATION WAS NOT  
EXCLUSIVELY MOTIVATED BY HER SUCCESSFULLY PURSUING A  
MULTI-MILLION DOLLAR FALSE CLAIMS ACT *QUI TAM* ACTION  
AGAINST HER EMPLOYER ... .4

A. The District Court’s Ruling Ignores The Plain Language And Applicable  
Legislative History Of The False Claims Act ..... 4

B. The District Court’s Ruling Is Inconsistent With The Existing Employment  
Discrimination Case Law .....5

C. The District Court’s Ruling Undermines The Purpose Of The False Claims  
Act Retaliation Provision. .... 7

CONCLUSION .....10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) . . . . .	7
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commis.</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978) . . . . .	9
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) . . . . .	8
<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	7
<i>Holifield v. Reno</i> , 115 F.3d 1555 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	5
<i>Mann v. Olsten Certified Healthcare Corp.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 1307 (M.D. Fla. 1999) . . . . .	5
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) . . . . .	6
<i>McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	6
<i>McNett v. Hardin Community Fed. Credit Union</i> , 118 Fed.Appx. 960 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	6
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) . . . . .	5
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) . . . . .	7

**Statutes and Legislative Material**

31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq.* . . . . . 1, 2

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h) . . . . . 2, 4, 6, 8, 9

False Claims Amendments Act of 1986,  
Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 . . . . . 8

**Secondary Sources**

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266, 5300. . . . . 2, 5, 8

*False Claims Reform Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary,*  
99th Cong., 1st Sess. 48-101 (1985) . . . . . 8

*False Claims Act Amendments: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the House Comm. on the Judiciary,*  
99th Cong., 2d Sess. 371-72 (1986) . . . . . 8
